

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X
IN RE TREMONT SECURITIES LAW, :
STATE LAW AND INSURANCE :
LITIGATION :
: :
----- X

Master File No.:
08 Civ. 11117 (TPG)

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

This Document Relates to: All Actions :
: :
----- X

“ECF Case”

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR APPROVAL OF FUND
DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNT PLAN OF ALLOCATION, DISTRIBUTION
PROCEDURES, ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 8

 A. Overview Of The Litigation..... 8

 1. The Bankruptcy Proceedings and Trustee Settlement 10

 2. The Appeals Process..... 11

 B. The Mediation Process..... 13

 C. The Fund Distribution Account 16

 D. Fund Distribution Account Plan of Allocation 17

 E. The Claims Administration..... 19

 1. The Data the Claims Administrator Utilized Under the
 FDA POA..... 19

 2. The Claims Administrator’s Calculation of Fund
 Distribution Claimants’ Disbursements Under the FDA
 POA..... 19

ARGUMENT 20

 I. THE FUND DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNT PLAN OF ALLOCATION
 SHOULD BE APPROVED 20

 II. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE ADMINISTRATIVE
 PROCEDURES AND DETERMINATIONS BY THE CLAIMS
 ADMINISTRATOR WITH RESPECT TO PROCESSING FUND
 DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNT DISBURSEMENTS 23

 III. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE DISTRIBUTION OF THE FUND
 DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNT 23

 A. Determinations By The Claims Administrator Concerning Each
 Fund Distribution Claimant’s Recognized Loss Should Be
 Approved..... 23

 B. Claims Resolution Process..... 25

C.	The Court Should Authorize the Proposed Initial Distribution and FDA Reserve.....	26
D.	Disposition of Any Unclaimed/Un-cashed Balance	26
IV.	THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE CLASS COUNSEL’S REQUEST FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES INCURRED IN THE LITIGATION OF THIS MATTER FOLLOWING THEIR MAY 2011 INITIAL FEE APPLICATION	27
A.	The FDA Provides A Substantial Benefit For The Fund Distribution Claimants	27
B.	The Percentage Of The FDA Is Reasonable	29
1.	The Applicable Standard in the Second Circuit.....	29
2.	Class Counsel Have Expended Substantial Time and Effort in this Case.....	30
3.	The Magnitude and Complexity of the Litigation Warrant the Requested Fee Award	30
4.	The Risks of the Proceedings.....	31
5.	The Quality of the Representation Supports the Requested Fee.....	32
6.	The Relationship of the Requested Fee to the Total FDA Amount Supports the Fee Award.....	32
7.	Public Policy Considerations Support the Fee Award.....	33
8.	The Reasonableness of the Fee is Demonstrated by a Comparison of the Requested Fee and Class Counsel’s Lodestar.....	33
V.	CLASS COUNSEL’S EXPENSES WERE REASONABLY INCURRED AND NECESSARY TO THIS ACTION	34
	CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Asare v. Change Grp. of New York, Inc.</i> , No. 12 Civ. 3371 CM, 2013 WL 6144764, 19 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 18, 2013).....	33
<i>Beane v. Bank of New York Mellon</i> , No. 07 Civ. 09444 (RMB), 2009 WL 874046, 9 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2009).....	34
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Haines v. Arthur E. Lange Revocable Trust</i> , 135 S.Ct. 270 (2014).....	12
<i>In re Beacon Assocs. Litig.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 777(CM), 2013 WL 2450960 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2013).....	32
<i>In re Bear Stearns Co., Inc. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	19
<i>In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC</i> , No. 11 CV 7330 (GBD), 2012 WL 2497270 (S.D.N.Y. June 27, 2012).....	13
<i>In re EVCI Career Colls. Holdings Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05 Civ. 10240 (CM), 2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007).....	34
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02-CV-3400 (CM)(PED), 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010).....	20, 33
<i>In re Giant Interactive Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	20
<i>In re IMAX Sec. Litig.</i> , 283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	19
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	20
<i>In re Marsh ERISA Litig.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	20
<i>In re Nissan Radiator/Transmission Cooler Litig.</i> , No. 10 CV 7493 (VB), 2013 WL 4080946 (S.D.N.Y. May 30, 2013).....	33

<i>In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.</i> , 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997), <i>aff’d</i> , 117 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 1997).....	20
<i>In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	20
<i>In re Tremont Sec. Law, State Law, and Ins. Litig.</i> , 542 F. App’x 43 (2d Cir. 2013)	12
<i>In re Tremont Sec. Law, State Law, and Ins. Litig.</i> , 561 F. App’x 61 (2d Cir. 2014)	12
<i>In re Weatherford Int’l Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 1646 (LAK), 2015 WL 127847 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 5, 2015).....	32
<i>Luciano v. Olsten Corp.</i> , 109 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 1997).....	33
<i>Maley v. Del Global Tech. Corp.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	20
<i>Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , 11 Civ. 7961(CM)(MHD), 2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014)	32
<i>Taft v. Ackermans</i> , No. 02 Civ. 7951 (PKL), 2007 WL 414493 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2007).....	31
<i>Teachers’ Ret. Sys. of Louisiana v. A.C.L.N., Ltd.</i> , No. 01-CV-11814(MP), 2004 WL 1087261 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2004).....	34
